shareholder and de facto controller of both Zhejiang Expressway and Oceanking
Development. Upon the completion of the Transaction, Communications Group
will remain the controlling shareholder and de facto controller of the Surviving
Company.

Scenario 1:  Shareholding structure of the Surviving Company after the
Transaction if none of the outstanding Oceanking Convertible
Bonds are converted into shares

If none of the Oceanking Convertible Bonds outstanding as at September
30, 2025 are converted into shares, according to the plan for the Transaction,
Communications Group will directly and indirectly hold a total of 4,348,415,546
shares of the Surviving Company upon completion of the Transaction, accounting
for 66.74% of the total share capital of the Surviving Company, being the
controlling shareholder and de facto controller of the Surviving Company.

The share capital structure of Zhejiang Expressway and the Surviving Company
before and after the Transaction is as follows:

Name of shareholder

Prior to the Transaction After the Transaction
Number of
shares held

(share)
Percentage of
shareholding

Number of
shares held

(share)
Percentage of
shareholding

Communications
Group note (4) 4,014,778,800 66.49% 4,275,944,352 65.63%

Other existing
shareholders of
Oceanking
Development – – 216,163,147 3.32%

Total Domestic Shares
(A Shares) 4,014,778,800 66.49% 4,492,107,499 68.95%

Universal Cosmos 72,471,195 1.20% 72,471,195 1.11%
China Merchants

Expressway note (5) 363,914,280 6.03% 363,914,280 5.59%
Public H Shareholders 1,586,950,367 26.28% 1,586,950,367 24.35%

Total H Shares 2,023,335,842 33.51% 2,023,335,842 31.05%

Total share capital 6,038,114,642 100.00% 6,515,443,341 100.00%

30

Notes:

(1) Percentage of shareholding refers to the proportion of the total share capital.

(2) The number of shares held prior to the Transaction is based on the number of shares held
as at September 30, 2025. The number of shares held after the Transaction is calculated on
the basis of the balance of the outstanding Oceanking Convertible Bonds of RMB579.6830
million as at September 30, 2025 and the subsequent conversion of all such outstanding
Oceanking Convertible Bonds without taking into account the impact of the exercise of
the Put Option or the Cash Option.

(3) The number of shares held by other existing shareholders of Oceanking Development after

[…]

dividend or ex-rights events on the Issue Price of Zhejiang Expressway and the Conversion
Price of Oceanking Development as well as other factors.

Scenario 2:  Shareholding structure of the Surviving Company after the
Transaction if all of the outstanding Oceanking Convertible Bonds
are converted into shares

As at September 30, 2025, the outstanding balance of Oceanking Convertible
Bonds was RMB579.6830 million. If all such outstanding Oceanking Convertible
Bonds are subsequently converted into shares, according to the plan for the
Transaction, Communications Group will directly and indirectly hold a total
of 4,348,415,546 shares of the Surviving Company upon completion of the
Transaction, accounting for 66.17% of the total share capital of the Surviving
Company, being the controlling shareholder and de facto controller of the
Surviving Company.

31

The share capital structure of Zhejiang Expressway and the Surviving Company
before and after the Transaction is as follows:

Name of shareholder

Prior to the Transaction After the Transaction
Number of
shares held

(share)
Percentage of
shareholding

Number of
shares held

(share)
Percentage of
shareholding

Communications
Group note (4) 4,014,778,800 66.49% 4,275,944,352 65.07%

Conversion Shareholders
of Oceanking
Convertible Bonds – – 55,898,003 0.85%

Other existing
shareholders of
Oceanking – – 216,163,147 3.29%

Total Domestic Shares
(A Shares) 4,014,778,800 66.49% 4,548,005,502 69.21%

Universal Cosmos 72,471,195 1.20% 72,471,195 1.10%
China Merchants

Expressway note (5) 363,914,280 6.03% 363,914,280 5.54%
Public H Shareholders 1,586,950,367 26.28% 1,586,950,367 24.15%

Total H Shares 2,023,335,842 33.51% 2,023,335,842 30.79%

Total share capital 6,038,114,642 100.00% 6,571,341,343 100.00%

Note: For the notes to the above table, please refer to the relevant notes under Scenario 1 above.

Upon completion of the Transaction, the Company is expected to comply with
the public float requirements under the Listing Rules. The Company will ensure
compliance with the public float requirements under the Listing Rules both
before and after the completion of the Transaction.

32

7.3 Impact of the Transaction on the governance of the Company

The absorbed and merged party in the Transaction is an A-share listed company
under common control of Communications Group. With the support of the